Supplier for direct damage or loss, for any reason whatsoever, shall, however, under no circumstances 

exceed €50,000 (fifty thousand euro).

12.2 The liability of the Supplier for loss as a result of death, physical injury or due to material damage 

to items shall under no circumstances exceed €250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand euro).

12.3 The liability of the Supplier for indirect damage or loss, resulting loss, loss of profit, loss of 

savings, reduced goodwill, loss due to business interruption, loss as a result of claims from the Client’s 

customers, loss in connection with the use of items, materials or software provided by third parties